

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KUTA138

Cake counter TORONTO - 1300mm - black front - with LED lighting & 2 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for the Cake Counter Toronto 1300mm Black Front with LED Lighting

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Cake Counter Toronto 1300mm. This elegant and functional cake counter is designed to showcase your baked goods while maintaining optimal freshness. Ideal for bakeries, cafés, and restaurants, the Cake Counter combines modern design with practical functionality.

2. Safety Information

- Read all instructions before using the cake counter.
- Ensure the unit is placed on a flat, stable surface away from direct heat and moisture.
- Do not operate the appliance with a damaged power cord or plug. Contact customer service for replacement.
- Avoid exposing the unit to extreme temperatures or humidity.
- Ensure the electrical outlet is grounded and that the cake counter is plugged in correctly.
- Do not place flammable materials near the appliance.
- Always unplug the unit before performing maintenance or cleaning.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves to avoid collapse.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Dimensions: 1300mm x 600mm x 1200mm
- Power Supply: 220-240V
- Power Rating: 300W
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- Material: Black front glass and stainless steel construction
- Features: LED lighting, adjustable shelves, tempered glass display
- Weight: 75kg

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpack the Cake Counter Toronto from its packaging and remove all protective materials.
- Place the unit on a flat and stable surface, ensuring it is level.
- Connect the power cord to a suitable electrical outlet. Ensure the outlet meets the required voltage specifications.
- Adjust the shelves according to your storage needs:
 - Release the shelf clips and move them to the desired height.
 - Secure the shelves back in place using the clips.
- Turn on the appliance by pressing the power button located on the front control panel.

5. Operation

- Set the temperature using the control panel. Allow the unit to reach the desired temperature before loading it with items.
- Use the LED lighting feature to enhance the visibility of your displayed items.
- Regularly check the temperature settings to ensure optimal conditions for your products.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning.
- Wipe the exterior surfaces with a soft, damp cloth. For tough stains, use a mild detergent.
- Clean the interior with a mixture of warm water and baking soda; avoid harsh chemicals that may damage surfaces.
- Remove the shelves and clean them separately.
- Check and clean the condensate drain regularly to prevent blockages.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the cake counter does not operate:
 - Ensure it is plugged in and the outlet is functioning.
- If the temperature is above the set range:
 - Check the temperature settings and adjust as necessary.
 - Ensure that the door is closing properly.
- In case of persistent issues, refer to customer service for assistance.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the Cake Counter in accordance with local regulations regarding electrical waste. Ensure that all parts are recycled or disposed of safely.

9. Contact

For inquiries or assistance, please reach out to us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Cake Counter Toronto 1300mm! Enjoy showcasing your delicious creations.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kuchentheke Toronto 1300mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und 2 Regalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Die Kuchentheke Toronto 1300mm ist ein elegantes und funktionales Produkt, das speziell für Bäckereien, Cafés und Restaurants entwickelt wurde, um eine ansprechende Präsentation von Kuchen und Gebäck zu ermöglichen. Die LED-Beleuchtung sorgt für optimale Sichtbarkeit und ansprechende Präsentation.

2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Elektrische Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kuchentheke nur mit der richtigen Spannung und dem geeigneten Stecker verbunden ist.
- Stabilität: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Kondenswasser: Vermeiden Sie, dass Wasser in die elektrischen Teile eindringt, um Kurzschlüsse zu verhindern.
- Erhitzte Oberflächen: Die Oberflächen des Geräts können während des Betriebs heiß werden. Fassen Sie diese Bereiche nicht ohne geeignete Schutzmaßnahmen an.
- Lebensmittelsicherheit: Achten Sie beim Lagern von Lebensmitteln auf die vorgeschriebenen Hygienestandards.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktbezeichnung: Kuchentheke Toronto 1300mm
- Abmessungen: 1300mm (B) x 600mm (T) x 1300mm (H)
- Material: Schwarz lackierter Stahl
- Beleuchtung: LED-Beleuchtung
- Regale: 2 verstellbare Regale
- Temperaturbereich: +2 bis +8 Grad Celsius
- Energieverbrauch: 250W

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Entpacken Sie das Gerät vorsichtig und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
2. Platzieren Sie die Kuchentheke an dem gewünschten Standort, um eine stabile und sichere Umgebung zu gewährleisten.
3. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.
4. Stellen Sie die beiden Regale in die vorgesehenen Halterungen ein, wobei die Höheneinstellung je nach Bedarf vorgenommen werden kann.
5. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und überprüfen Sie die LED-Beleuchtung sowie die Temperaturregelung.

5. Betrieb

- Vor der ersten Nutzung mindestens 2 Stunden warten, bis die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht ist.
- Ordnen Sie die Produkte ansprechend auf den Regalen an.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Innentemperatur mit einem Thermometer, um sicherzustellen, dass die Lebensmittel frisch bleiben.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker für die Reinigung.
- Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch ab.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, um die Oberflächen nicht zu beschädigen.
- Reinigen Sie die Regale regelmäßig, um die Hygiene zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Funktion der LED-Beleuchtung und ersetzen Sie diese bei Bedarf.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Gerät lässt sich nicht einschalten.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie den Stromanschluss und die Sicherungen.
- Problem: Undichte Stellen oder feuchte Innenräume.
Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür ordnungsgemäß schließt.
- Problem: Temperatur nicht stabil.
Lösung: Stellen Sie die Temperatureinstellungen erneut ein und lassen Sie das Gerät ausreichend Zeit, um sich zu stabilisieren.

8. Entsorgung

Das Gerät ist gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten zu entsorgen. Werfen Sie es nicht mit den regulären Abfällen weg, sondern bringen Sie es zu einem speziellen Sammelpunkt für Elektrogeräte.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen und Unterstützung steht Ihnen unser Kundenservice zur Verfügung:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Taartencounter Toronto 1300mm - Zwart met LED-verlichting en 2 Planken

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Taartencounter Toronto. Dit product is ontworpen voor het presenteren en opslaan van gebak en andere lekkernijen. De combinatie van elegant design en moderne technologie zorgt ervoor dat uw producten optimaal tot hun recht komen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen zoals restaurants, cafés en catering bedrijven.
- Volg altijd de onderstaande veiligheidsmaatregelen:
 - Plaats de taartencounter op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond.
 - Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact met het juiste voltage.
 - Vermijd het gebruik van giftige of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.
 - Gebruik het apparaat niet als de stroomkabel of stekker beschadigd is.
 - Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
 - Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet onbeheerd bij het apparaat kunnen komen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: KUTA138
- Afmetingen: 1300mm (B) x 600mm (D) x 1270mm (H)
- Materiaal: Staal met een zwarte poedercoating
- Verlichting: LED verlichting voor optimale productpresentatie
- Planken: 2 verstelbare planken
- Temperatuurbereik: 2°C - 8°C
- Energiecategorie: B

4. Installatie en Setup

- Zorg ervoor dat u de verpakking heeft verwijderd en het apparaat inspecteert op eventuele schade.
- Plaats de taartencounter op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond met voldoende ruimte rondom voor een goede luchtcirculatie.
- Sluit de taartencounter aan op een geaard stopcontact met het juiste voltage.
- Zet het apparaat aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar aan de achterkant.

5. Bediening

- De taartencounter is uitgerust met een digitale thermostaat. Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de knoppen op het bedieningspaneel.
- Plaats uw producten op de planken, zorg ervoor dat ze voldoende ruimte hebben voor luchtcirculatie.
- Controleer regelmatig of de temperatuur stabiel blijft.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Schakel de taartencounter uit en laat het apparaat afkoelen voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Maak de buitenkant schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Voor de binnenkant gebruikt u een zachte spons. Vermijd schurende materialen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspecteer regelmatig de aansluiting en het snoer voor tekenen van slijtage.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De taartencounter koelt niet voldoende.
Oplossing: Controleer of de temperatuurcorrect is ingesteld en of de deur goed sluit.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de verbinding en vervang indien nodig de LED-lampen.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit apparaat moet worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving voor elektrische en elektronische apparaten.
- Lever het apparaat in bij een gespecialiseerd recyclingcentrum.

9. Contact

Voor vragen, opmerkingen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Mostrador de Pasteles Toronto 1300mm

1. Información General

El Mostrador de Pasteles Toronto de 1300mm está diseñado para exhibir una variedad de productos de repostería. Ideal para panaderías, cafeterías y restaurantes, combina funcionalidad con un atractivo diseño moderno. El mostrador cuenta con una iluminación LED que realza la presentación de los productos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional cualificado.
- Uso adecuado: Este mostrador está destinado exclusivamente para exhibir productos alimenticios. No debe utilizarse para otros fines.
- Sobrecarga eléctrica: No exceda la capacidad eléctrica especificada. Verifique la fuente de alimentación antes de conectar.
- Condiciones ambientales: Mantenga el mostrador en un ambiente seco y ventilado. Evite exponerlo a humedad extrema o temperaturas extremas.
- Manipulación: Evite el contacto directo con componentes eléctricos y asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté desconectado durante la limpieza o el mantenimiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: Mostrador de Pasteles Toronto
- Dimensiones: 1300mm (ancho)
- Color: Frontal negro
- Iluminación: Iluminación LED
- Capacidad: 2 estantes
- Material: Vidrio y acero inoxidable

Datos Técnicos

- Potencia: 400W
- Voltaje: 220V
- Frecuencia: 50Hz
- Temperatura de operación: 2 - 8 °C

4. Configuración y Instalación

1. Ubicación: Elija un lugar plano y estable con acceso a toma de corriente.
2. Conexión eléctrica: Conecte el mostrador a una toma de corriente adecuada. Asegúrese de que la electricidad esté apagada antes de realizar la conexión.
3. Estantes: Instale los estantes en su lugar según las instrucciones del fabricante, asegurándose de que estén fijos y seguros.
4. Prueba de funcionamiento: Encienda el mostrador y ajuste la temperatura según las indicaciones.

5. Funcionamiento

- Encendido/apagado: Utilice el interruptor ubicado en la parte posterior del mostrador para encender o apagar.
- Ajuste de temperatura: Consulte el panel de control para ajustar la temperatura a su preferencia. La temperatura óptima debe mantenerse entre 2 °C y 8 °C.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Frecuencia: Limpiar regularmente para mantener la higiene.
- Materiales: Utilice un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo. No use productos químicos agresivos.
- Estantes: Retire los estantes y límpielos por separado. Asegúrese de secarlos bien antes de reinstalarlos.
- Superficie exterior: Limpie con un paño húmedo. Evite que el agua entre en los componentes eléctricos.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El mostrador no enciende: Verifique la conexión a la toma de corriente y asegúrese de que la electricidad esté funcionando.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Ajuste el termostato. Si persiste, consulte a un técnico.
- Iluminación LED apagada: Verifique la conexión y los fusibles.

8. Eliminación

Deseche el mostrador de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre la eliminación de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. No tire el dispositivo a la basura común. Consulte a un proveedor de reciclaje certificado.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas, por favor contacte a:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit : Vitrine à Gâteaux Toronto 1300mm

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la vitrine à gâteaux Toronto 1300mm. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une présentation attrayante et fonctionnelle de vos pâtisseries et desserts. L'élégant design noir avec éclairage LED mettra en valeur vos produits en toute sécurité.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez uniquement sur des surfaces planes et stables.
- Évitez l'exposition à l'eau et à des humidités excessives pour prévenir tout court-circuit.
- Ne bloquez pas les événements d'aération pour empêcher la surchauffe.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer autour de l'appareil sans surveillance.
- Ne surchargez pas les étagères au-delà de la capacité maximale spécifiée.
- Si vous remarquez des signes d'endommagement du cordon ou de l'appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement et contactez un professionnel.

3. Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications

- Modèle: KUTA138
- Dimensions: 1300mm (largeur)
- Couleur: Noir
- Éclairage: LED
- Nombre d'étagères: 2
- Couverture: Transparent pour une visibilité maximale
- Alimentation: 220-240V

4. Installation et Montage

- Déballez soigneusement l'appareil et vérifiez le contenu.
- Placez la vitrine sur une surface plane et stable.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est à au moins 10 cm de tout mur pour une ventilation adéquate.
- Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise adaptée.
- Vérifiez que l'éclairage LED fonctionne correctement avant de charger les produits.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez la vitrine en utilisant l'interrupteur situé à l'arrière.
- Réglez la température interne à l'aide du thermostat intégré selon vos besoins.
- Disposez soigneusement les gâteaux sur les étagères sans dépasser la capacité maximale pour garantir une circulation d'air optimale.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour essuyer l'extérieur et l'intérieur.
- Pour les taches tenaces, utilisez un nettoyant doux non abrasif.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le système de ventilation pour éviter l'accumulation de poussière.

7. Dépannage

- Problème: L'appareil ne s'allume pas.
 - Solution: Vérifiez si le cordon est bien branché et si la prise fonctionne.
- Problème: Les lumières LED ne fonctionnent pas.
 - Solution: Remplacez l'ampoule LED ou vérifiez les connexions électriques.
- Problème: Température incorrecte.
 - Solution: Ajustez le thermostat et attendez 15 minutes pour vérifier les changements.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas cet appareil dans les déchets ménagers. Veuillez suivre les réglementations locales de recyclage pour la gestion des appareils électriques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :
- E-mail : info@gmgastro.com

- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Vetrina per Torte Toronto 1300mm - Nero con Illuminazione a LED e 2 Ripiani

1. Informazioni Generali

La vetrina per torte Toronto è progettata per presentare dolci e dessert in modo elegante e attraente. Con un design moderno e funzionale, questo prodotto è ideale per panetterie, caffè e ristoranti.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare la vetrina.
- Non far funzionare l'unità con un cavo di alimentazione danneggiato.
- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia posizionata su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare i ripiani oltre il limite di peso massimo specificato.
- Non esporre l'unità alla pioggia o all'umidità.
- Utilizzare solo detersivi non abrasivi per la pulizia.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: KUTA138
- Dimensioni: 1300mm (L) x 800mm (P) x 1300mm (H)
- Colore: Nero
- Illuminazione: LED
- Numero di ripiani: 2
- Alimentazione: 220-240V, 50Hz
- Capacità: 150L
- Classe energetica: A

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Rimuovere la vetrina dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano intatti.
2. Posizionare la vetrina in un'area ben ventilata e lontano da fonti di calore.
3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica adeguata.
4. Verificare che la luce LED si accenda e che la vetrina inizi a raffreddare.
5. Regolare la temperatura interna secondo le istruzioni fornite.

5. Operazione

- Per accendere e spegnere la vetrina, utilizzare l'interruttore situato sul pannello anteriore.
- Per regolare la temperatura, utilizzare il termostato situato all'interno della vetrina.
- Disporre i dolci e i dessert in modo ordinato sui ripiani, assicurandosi di non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnere e scollegare l'unità prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi per pulire l'esterno.
- Rimuovere eventuali residui di cibo dai ripiani e pulire accuratamente.
- Controllare e pulire i filtri dell'aria regolarmente per garantire una performance ottimale.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la luce LED non si accende: controllare il collegamento elettrico e la lampadina.
- Se la vetrina non raffredda: verificare il termine impostato e la presenza di eventuali ostruzioni.
- Se si verifica un suono anomalo: controllare il compressore e il posizionamento dell'unità.

8. Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita utile della vetrina, smaltirla secondo le normative locali in materia di rifiuti elettronici. Non disperdere il prodotto nell'ambiente e riciclare i materiali se possibile.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni e assistenza, si prega di contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania